

13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: <u>mission@tongil.or.kr</u>

Ref.	No.	FFWPUI	2013-25
1.0,0	110.	11 //101	2015 25

- To : Regional Presidents, National Messiahs, National Leaders
- From : FFWPU International Headquarters
- Date : 12.29 by the Heavenly Calendar (February 9, 2013)
- Re. : True Parents' Instructions for the Cheon II Guk Foundation Day New Beginning

May the blessings and love of our Heavenly Parent and True Parents be with all regions and mission nations.

This is to announce True Parents' instructions given on the occasion of the long-awaited Cheon II Guk Foundation Day. Please share this announcement with all blessed families and guide them accordingly.

1. Important Name Changes

- 1) Addressing "God" as "Heavenly Parent"
 - (1) From now, when beginning a prayer report, we should begin by addressing God and True Parents as "Heavenly Parent, Beloved True Parents of Heaven, Earth and Humankind."
 - (2) "True God's Day" shall now be called "Heavenly Parent's Day"
- 2) Changing the name of the year from "Cheon-gi" to "Cheon II Guk"
 - (1) The "4th year of Cheon-gi" shall be called the "1st year of Cheon II Guk."
 - (2) The heavenly calendar will continued to be used but shall now be rendered as "1.1 by the heavenly calendar in the 1st year of Cheon II Guk" instead of "1.1 by the heavenly calendar in the 4th year of Cheon-gi."

2. Changes made to the three cheers of eok-mansei, the call to offer gyeongbae, and Family Pledge

1) Three cheers of eok-mansei should now be made for:

"Eok-mansei for the beloved Heavenly Parent!

Eok-mansei for the victorious True Parents of Heaven, Earth and Humankind!

Eok-mansei for the establishment of Cheon II Guk!"

2) The following call should be used when doing gyeongbae:

"Gyeongbae to the True Parents of Heaven, Earth and Humankind!"

3) Changes made to the Family Pledge

- (1) Verses 2, 4, and 6: References to "God" should be changed to "the Heavenly Parent"
- (2) Verse 8: "Completed Testament Age" should be changed to "Era of Cheon II Guk"



Family Federation for World Peace and Unification

13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: <u>mission@tongil.or.kr</u>

Changszjang

Chang Shik Yang International Executive Vice-President



13F Dowon Bldg., Dohwa 2 dong Mapo-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 121-728 Tel: (82-2) 3275-4200 Fax: (82-2) 3275-4220 E-mail: <u>mission@tongil.or.kr</u>

Attachment:

Family Pledge

- 1. Our family, the owner of Cheon II Guk, pledges to seek our original homeland and build the Kingdom of God on earth and in heaven, the original ideal of creation, by centering on true love.
- 2. Our family, the owner of Cheon II Guk, pledges to represent and become central to heaven and earth by attending **the Heavenly Parent** and True Parents; we pledge to perfect the dutiful family way of filial sons and daughters in our family, patriots in our nation, saints in the world, and divine sons and daughters in heaven and on earth, by centering on true love.
- 3. Our family, the owner of Cheon II Guk, pledges to perfect the Four Great Realms of Heart, the Three Great Kingships and the Realm of the Royal Family, by centering on true love.
- 4. Our family, the owner of Cheon II Guk, pledges to build the universal family encompassing heaven and earth, which is **the Heavenly Parent's** ideal of creation, and perfect the world of freedom, peace, unity and happiness, by centering on true love.
- 5. Our family, the owner of Cheon II Guk, pledges to strive every day to advance the unification of the spirit world and the physical world as subject and object partners, by centering on true love.
- 6. Our family, the owner of Cheon II Guk, pledges to become a family that moves heavenly fortune by embodying **the Heavenly Parent** and True Parents, and to perfect a family that conveys Heaven's blessing to our community, by centering on true love.
- 7. Our family, the owner of Cheon II Guk, pledges, through living for the sake of others, to perfect the world based on the culture of heart, which is rooted in the original lineage, by centering on true love.
- 8. Our family, the owner of Cheon II Guk, pledges, having entered the **Era of Cheon II Guk**, to achieve the ideal of God and human beings united in love through absolute faith, absolute love and absolute obedience, and to perfect the realm of liberation and complete freedom in the Kingdom of God on earth and in heaven, by centering on true love.